August 1999 1 MIC2954
MIC2954 Micrel
MIC2954
250mA Low-Dropout Regulator
Micrel, Inc. • 1849 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel + 1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 944-0970 • http://www.mic rel.com
Features
• High-accuracy 5V, guaranteed 250mA output
• Low quiescent current

1 IN
TO-220 (T)
Ordering Information
Part Number Accuracy Junc. Temp. Range Package
MIC2954-02BT 0.5% –40°C to +125°C TO-220
MIC2954-03BT 1.0% –40°C to +125°C TO-220
MIC2954-02BS 0.5% –40°C to +125°C SOT-223
MIC2954-03BS 1.0% –40°C to +125°C SOT-223
MIC2954-02BZ 0.5% –40°C to +125°C TO-92
MIC2954-03BZ 1.0% –40°C to +125°C TO-92
MIC2954-07BM 0.5% –40°C to +125°C SOP-8
MIC2954-08BM 1.0% –40°C to +125°C SOP-8
Pin Description
Pin No. Pin No. Pin No. Pin No. Pin Name Pin Function
SOT-223 SOP-8 TO-220 TO-92
1 8 1 1 IN Supply Input
2, TAB 4 2 2 GND Ground
3 1 3 3 OUT Regulator Output
2 SNS Sense (Input):  Output-sense-voltage end of internal resistive
divider. Connect to OUT (VOUT = 5V) for fixed 5V operation;
also see TAP. Not used in adjustable configuration.
3 SHDN Shutdown (Input): Active-low input enables regulator.
(Low = enable; high = shutdown.)
5 ERR Error Flag (Output):  Open collector (active-low) output. Active
state indicates an output (VOUT) undervoltage condition.
(Low = error, floating = normal.)
6 TAP Divider Tap (Output):  Resistive voltage divider tap. With 5V
applied to SNS, VTAP is approximately 1.23V.  Connect to
FB for 5V operation. Not used in adjustable configuration.
7 FB Feedback (Input):  Error amplifier input. Compared to internal
1.23V reference. Connect to external voltage divider for
adjustable operation or internal voltage divider (TAP) for 5V
operation (see SNS, TAP).
August 1999 3 MIC2954
MIC2954 Micrel
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Input Voltage (VIN) ........................................ –20V to +60V
Feedback Voltage (VFB), Note 14,15 ........... –1.5V to +26V
Shutdown Input Voltage (VSHDN) ................. –0.3V to +30V
Error Output Voltage (VERR) ........................ –0.3V to +30V
Power Dissipation (PD), Note 4 ............... Internally Limited
Storage Temperature (TS) ....................... –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 5 sec.) ....................... 260°C
ESD, Note 3
Operating Ratings (Note 2)
Input Voltage (VIN) ....................................... +2.0V to +30V
Junction Temperature (TJ) ....................... –40°C to +125°C
Package Thermal Temperature (θJC, θJA) ................ Note 5
Electrical Characteristics
MIC2954-07/08: VFB = VTAP; VSNS = VOUT; VSHDN ≤ 0.6V.  All versions: VIN = 6V; IL = 1mA; CL = 2.2µF; TJ = 25°C,
bold  values indicate –40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +125°C; Note 8 ; unless noted.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units
VOUT Output Voltage MIC2954-02/-07 (±0.5%) 4.975 5.000 5.025 V
4.940 5.060 V
MIC2954-02/-07 (±0.5%), 1mA ≤ IL ≤ 250mA 4.930 5.000 5.070 V
MIC2954-03/-08 (±1%) 4.950 5.000 5.050 V
4.900 5.100 V
MIC2954-03/-08 (±1%), 1mA ≤ IL ≤ 250mA 4.880 5.000 5.120 V
∆VOUT/∆T Output Voltage MIC2954-02/-07 (±0.5%) 20 100 ppm/°C
Temperature Coefficient, Note 6